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Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law.
Act 424 of the Regular Session

State of Arkansas .
89th General Assembly A Blll

Regular Session, 2013 HOUSE BILL 1509

By: Representative Carnine

By: Senator Elliott

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO CLARIFY THAT KINDERGARTEN ENROLLMENT
EXCEPTIONS FOR STUDENTS FROM ANOTHER STATE ALSO APPLY
TO STUDENTS FROM ANOTHER NATION; TO REMOVE OBSOLETE
LANGUAGE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
TO CLARIFY THAT KINDERGARTEN ENROLLMENT
EXCEPTIONS FOR STUDENTS FROM ANOTHER
STATE ALSO APPLY TO STUDENTS FROM ANOTHER
NATION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 6-18-207 is amended to read as follows:

6-18-207. Minimum age for enrollment in public school.

{er Ay For the 20092010 school vear;, students may enter
kind . 1 b1 hool £ thi e £ 17 . 1
of five (5) vears on or before September 1, 2009+

{By—For the 2010-2011 school year, students may enter

kind . 1 b1 hool £ thi e £ 17 . 1
of five (5} yvearson or before August 15, 2010~

£6)>(a) (1) For+the 2011-2012 school year and afterwards, students A
student may enter kindergarten in the public schools of this state if they he
or she will attain the age of five (5) years on or before August 1 of the
year in which they are seeking initial enrollment.

(2) Any student who has been enrolled in a state-accredited or
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state-approved kindergarten program in another state or in a kindergarten

program equivalent in another country for at least sixty (60) days, who will

become five (5) years old during the year in which he or she is enrolled in
kindergarten, and who meets the basic residency requirement for school
attendance may be enrolled in kindergarten upon written request to the school

district.

(3)(A) Notwitl 1 ] . . bdivied
(@) L)of thi ) b14 hool b1 hool distes hall all
hild 11 in kind Lf the ehild:

(b) (1) Any child may enter the first grade in the public schools of
this state if the child will attain the age of six (6) years during the
school year in which the child is seeking enrollment and the child has
successfully completed a kindergarten program in a public school in this
state.

(2) Any child who will be six (6) years of age on or before
October 1 of the school year of enrollment and who has not completed a state-
accredited kindergarten program shall be enrolled pursuant to § 6-18-201(f).

(3) Any child who has been enrolled in the first grade in a
state-accredited or state-approved elementary school in another state or in

the first grade equivalent in another country for a period of at least sixty

(60) days, who will become six (6) years of age during the school year in
which the child is enrolled in grade one (1), and who meets the basic

residency requirement for school attendance may be enrolled in the first
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grade.

APPROVED: 03/15/2013
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